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(NicholasattorneyMichael A. Delaney, general Cort, attorneyassistant
general, brief orally),on the and for the State.

defender,Lisa L. Wolford, appellate Concord,assistant of on the brief
orally,and thefor defendant.

HICKS, Garcia,defendant,TheJ. Robinson was certified as an adult and
murder, 1(b)convicted of one count of second-degree 630:l-b,see RSA

(2007), (2007).riot, 644:1,1and count of seeone RSA appeal,On he argues
J.) (1)(O’Neill,that the Superior Court erroneously: denied his tomotions

(2)suppress; witness; (3)testimonyexcluded the of a defense and prohib-
ited him testifyingfrom about made bystatements the victim. affirm.We

The 11,defendant’s convictions arise out the Augustof 2005 ofbeating
Stephen inRaymond Raymond’s 2006,Manchester. After indeath the
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murder, that, inactinginsecond-degreewas withchargeddefendant
Barbosa, of underRaymondhe the deathwith causedLarryconcert

to human lifethe value ofmanifesting extreme indifferencecircumstances
bat. defendant wasRaymond in the head with a baseball Theby striking

riot,felony-level allegingofwith three alternative theorieschargedalso
toRaymondwith ofpurpose causinghe assembled with others thethat

injuries.serioussuffer
court a number of unfavorable to the defendant.rulingsThe trial made

to theFirst, it to statements he madesuppressdenied his motions
in hisclaimed violation ofpolice that he were obtainedManchester

(1966). Next,Arizona, atv. 436rights.Miranda See Miranda 384 U.S.
trial, a defense statements madetestimony regardingit excluded of witness

Raymond’s Finally,inimplicating himself death.by co-defendant Barbosa
byon the defendant of statementshearsay grounds testimonyit excluded

byhim The Weappeals rulings.made to the victim. defendant these
of in turn.argumentsaddress each the defendant’s

I. Suppression

17, 2005, James of the Manchester PoliceAugust Sergeant FlanaganOn
mother,calltelephonereceived a from the defendant’s MarisolDepartment

son, old,Gonzalez, wasyearswho said that she believed her then sixteen
thereafter,Shortlyin Raymond’s beating. Flanaganinvolved and Detective

Biron speakMichael went to Gonzalez’s home to with her. Both officers
wearing plain and a a visible badge.were clothes side-arm with

that,told on theday beating,Gonzalez the officers the of the defendant
with Rodriguez being by groupleft the house Randal after informed a of

that a to occur. afightchildren was about later realized red baseball batShe
missing approximatelywas from The returned fifteenporch.her defendant

later, notimmediately changedminutes his clothes and did leave the house
days. daysthree later him hadspokefor Several she with about what
that her ahappened day, and he told there had been “little but did notfight”

her with details.provide any
there,the telephonedofficers were Gonzalez the defendant’sWhile

house and was told that the defendant was at Bear Brook Stategirlfriend’s
in officers an unmarked policePark Allenstown. The thereafter drove

Park, theyto Bear found the on thecruiser Brook State where defendant
group Theyfor a canoe with apreparing go people.beach to ride of
they speakintroduced and told the that would like tothemselves defendant

“agreed readily”him. The and walked with the officerswith defendant
away group.feet from theapproximately twenty

whythe if he knew wanted totheyThe officers then asked defendant
him, explained theythat thatTheywith he indicated he did not.speak and
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Raymond’swere that hadinvestigating beating, they spoken with his
mother, theyand understood that he havemight Theysome information.

juvenilesthen read him arights, using simplifiedhis Miranda form for
form, (1985).Benoit, 6,known as a Benoit see State v. 126 N.H. 22-24

defendant,ofFlanagan portionreviewed each the form with the who
initialed portioneach and indicated that he understood. He also indicated
that he understood the waiver of rights portion of the form and that he was
willing speakto with the officers.

The defendant told the officers that on the ofday beating,the some
himchildren came to his house and told there was a anproblem involving

manolder and the defendant’s brother. He left house an aluminumhis with
scene,baseball bat to find out what on.goingwas When he arrived at the

him; however,an older man confronted after learning that his brother was
involved,not he left and returned Later day, grouphome. that another of

children came to his house and told him there fight.was about to be a He
leftagain his house with a baseball bat. byThis time he was confronted an
man challengedolder who him to fight. The defendant said that as he was

abeing challenged, group peopleof attacked the man. The defendant then
threw his bat down ran away.and

Flanagan falsely told the defendant anthat area resident had videotaped
altercation,the which would the policeenable “to find out who did exactly

what.” The defendant then said that defensively,he had used the bat
making “check swings,” running away,before but that he did not know who
hit the victim with the bat.

minutes,approximately twentyAfter the officers asked the ifdefendant
he go policewould to the station to continue to speak with them. He agreed
on the condition that he be allowedto return to Bear Brook State Park. The
officers told him that they would call his mother “and ifsee she wants to be
present talk you, youwhen we to and can ask It upher. will be to her.” The
defendant “seemed completely agreedsatisfied” and to withgo the officers.
At no time did the officers ask the defendant if he would like to consult with

anyhis mother or other interested adult.
station,Upon arriving policeat the the officers escorted the defendant to

an room in juvenileinterview the unit. thatFlanagan testified he called
Gonzalez and asked her if she policewanted to come to the station and take

inpart the interview. He testified that just giveGonzalez said “no ... me a
done,”you’recall when gaveand that she him permission speakto with the

defendant.
againThe officers reviewed a Benoit byform line line with the defendant

and asked if he portionunderstood. He read the waiver of the form out loud
and “seemed to have a complete understanding as to what [the officers]
were him.”asking rightsHe waived his and initialed the form accordingly.
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interview, of theThroughout the the defendant maintained his version
a and left thepoint,events. At one the officers took five-to-ten-minute break

returned,in himthey they questioneddefendant the interview room. When
“a little about inconsistencies in his version of events. At thisstronger”

theyhe told the officers that he realized did not believe him and thatpoint,
nothing say.he had further to The officers then concluded the interview and

policearrested the defendant. The entire interview at the station lasted
about one hour.

inappeal, arguesOn the defendant that his statements were obtained
I,right againstviolation of his self-incrimination under Part Article 15 of

the New and the Fifth and Fourteenth Amend­Hampshire Constitution
ments to the Specifically, allegesUnited States Constitution. he that he was
in for Miranda atcustody purposes Bear Brook State Park once the

him himthey speakofficers told wanted to with and that he did not waive
Farrell,inrights conformityhis constitutional with Benoit and v. 145State

(2001).N.H. 733 We first address the defendant’s claims under the State
Constitution and look to to inonly analysis.federal cases aid our State v.

(1983).Ball, 226,124 N.H. 231-33

The New Hampshire provides subjectConstitution that shall“[n]o
compelledbe . . . to accuse or againstfurnish evidence himself.” N.H.

CONST, I, Thus,pt. art. 15. “to presumptionovercome the that a defendant
normallywould not forfeit this protection,constitutional the State must

¿prove beyond a reasonable that knowingly, intelligently,doubt defendant
Farrell,and voluntarily right.”waived this 145 atN.H. 736. As the trial

witnesses,court is in the position weigh credibilitybest to the of notwe will
reverse a trial court’s onfinding the issue of waiver “unless the manifest

evidence,weight State,of the when viewed in lightthe most favorable to the
omitted);contrary.” Plch,is to the Id. (quotation see also State v. 149 N.H.

(2003).608, 617

Benoit,In juvenileswe addressed the ofcapacity to waive their
rights and ruled that a totality approachof the circumstances should be

Benoit,used to juvenile validlydetermine whether a has done so. 126 N.H.
at 15-17. aadoptedWe fifteen-factor test for trial courts to utilize when

juvenile’saevaluating purported waiver:

(1) (2)chronological juvenile;the of theage apparentthe mental
(3) (4)juvenile;of theage juvenile;the educational level of the the

(5)condition;juvenile’s physical juvenile’s previousthe dealings
(6)policewith the or court appearances; the extent of the

(7) (8)ofexplanation rights; language warnings given;the of the
(9) (10)the methods of interrogation; length interrogation;the of

(11)the of inlength juvenile custody;time the was whether the
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(12)incommunicado;juvenile juvenileheld whether the waswas
(13)adult;to consult -with an theopportunityafforded the

(14)juvenile’s charged;of the offense whether theunderstanding
(15)court;juvenile warned of transfer to adult andpossiblewas

thejuvenile repudiatedwhether the later statement.

ultimatelyId. at 15. concluded that:We

juvenile voluntarily,a can to have knowinglybefore be deemed
intelligentlyand waived his or her fundamental constitutional

I, Constitution,rights partunder article 15 of the New Hampshire
(1) informed,or in languagehe she must be understandable to a

(2)child, of his or her courtrights, the must review and make
findings on each of the factors enumerated ... above surrounding

(3)statement,giving judgethe of the the ... must be persuaded
by an adequate findingsnumber of favorable that the waiver was

voluntarily,made fullintelligently knowledgeand with of the
(4), ifconsequences, facing chargesand that would aconstitute

adult,iffelony by juvenilecommitted an the must be informed of
the consequences of a certification to stand trial as a criminal
defendant.

Id. at 18-19.
Assuming, deciding,without that the defendant in custodywas at Bear

they him,Brook State Park when the officers speaksaid wanted to to we
hold that the trial finding knowing, intelligentcourt’s of a and voluntary

contrarywaiver is not to the weightmanifest of the evidence.

The defendant does not that adispute simplified juvenile Miranda
form, adult,which included the that hewarning could be certified as an was

Rather,twice used. he that “there anargues were insufficient number of
tofindings support the trial court’s knowingly,determination that” he

intelligently and voluntarily right againstwaived his self-incrimination. We
The trial courtdisagree. findingsmade on each of the above-enumerated

factors, at least twelve of which indicated that the defendant knowingly,
intelligently and voluntarily rights.waived his

The trial court found that the defendant than awaywas less two months
(factor one)from his seventeenth birthday and that the evidence did not

support finding apparenta that his mental orage educational level were
(factors three).inconsistent yearwith that of a sixteen old two and The

court further found that the defendant did not thatallege anything was
(factor four).wrong with his physical condition the court noted thatWhile

the defendant had no theprior dealings police appearances,with or court
him,Flanaganit found that twice reviewed a Benoit form with and
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seven).(factorsthe form six andany questions regardinghe hadanswered
ahavingto the defendant aboutFlanaganThe court noted that lied

altercation; however, interrogationit found that the wasvideotape of the
(factor Indeed, ofFlanagan testified that the tenoreight).cordialgenerally

questiondecided to“pretty theythe interview was cordial” and even when
not out of hand orstronger,” “getthe defendant “a little the interview did

that theanything.”or The trial court further foundcompletely aggressive
(factors nineof the entire custodial was over an hourlength interrogation

eleven).ten) (factorheld incommunicadoand and the defendant was not
charged,The court found that the defendant understood the offense

why theythat and Biron wanted to withnoting Flanagan explained speak
thirteen).(factor Further,the defendant it found that the defendant was

possible throughwarned of transfer to adult court the use of two Benoit
court,that that ifforms indicated his case was transferred to adult he would

and, result,systemthe criminal ago through gohave to adult as he could
(factor fourteen).county jailto the or state The court also found thatprison

(factor fifteen).repudiatethe defendant did not later his statement
The defendant to factor and that hepoints argues effectivelyeleven was

record,while the officers hissequestered obtained statements. The how­
ever, Here,support argument. initiallydoes not the defendant’s the officers

outside,spoke publicwith the defendant in a at Bear Brooksetting, State
Park. At no he prevented speaking lawyer,time was from with a his mother

Moreover,anyor other interested adult. at no time was the defendant’s
Farrell,mother denied the to him.opportunity speak with 145 N.H. atCf.

739 defendant’s(finding Miranda waiver invalid where the did notpolice
interrogatingcease the defendant after his father at policearrived the

and requestedstation to see the defendant and did not inform the
that his father himspeak anydefendant wanted to with or make effort to

room). Indeed, Flanaganallow the defendant’s father into the interview
interview,testified that had wanted to attend the heGonzalez would have

“welcomed her into the interview” and “waited for her to thereget before
[they] interviewed” the defendant.

points arguesThe defendant also to factor twelve and that he “was
opportunitynot afforded the to consult with an adult at either Bear Brook

Farrell,Department.”Park or the Manchester Police In we madeState
totality surroundingclear that when the of the circumstancesconsidering

waiver,a “the absence of an to consult an adultjuvenile opportunity with
However,given greater weight.” “expressed]shall be Id. at 738. we no

this failure alone the scale in favor of the defendantopinion tipswhether
analysis.”a of Id. attotalityunder the circumstances 739.
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case,In this the trial court found that it not“was the officers’fault” that
the opportunitydefendant did not have the to consult with an adult because
the defendant’s “mother declined to come to the station.”police This was an
improper analysis of whether the defendant opportunitywas afforded the

factor,to consult with an adult. this questionUnder the is whether the
juvenile opportunitywas afforded the to consult with an adult. atSee id.

Here, Flanagan738. while testified that he called ifGonzalez to see she
police interview,wanted to come to the station and inparttake the at no

time was the defendant informed that he could consult with Gonzalez or
Nonetheless,another in lightinterested adult. of the remaining number of

favorable thatfindings the defendant’s waiver was made voluntarily,
fullintelligently knowledgeand with of the consequences, saywe cannot

that the trial court’s thatfinding the defendant’s waiver was valid in this
contrarycase was to the weightmanifest of the evidence.

We intend no erosion of our inholding weightFarrell as to the to be given
the absence of an toopportunity consult with an adult when assessing the
totality of the surrounding juvenile Indeed,circumstances a waiver. See id.
there inmay be circumstances which the of policefailure the to afford the
juvenile opportunitythe to an mayconsult with adult the intip scale favor
of the defendant under a totality Here,of the circumstances analysis.
however, cannot saywe that this failure rendered the defendant’s Miranda
waiver invalid.

Because the Federal Constitution is no more ofprotective the defendant
circumstances,than the 736;State Constitution under these see id. at
(1986)(State157, 168-69Connelly,Colorado v. 479 U.S. need prove waiver

of Miranda protections only by evidence),a preponderance of the reachwe
the same conclusion under the Federal Constitution.

II. TestimonyExclusion Witnessof of Defense

The defendant next that trialargues the court erred in excluding the
of atestimony defense witness regarding co-defendant Barbosa’s out-of-

court statements ininculpating Raymond’shimself death. The defendant
contends that hearsaythe statements were admissible as statements
against penal interest pursuant Hampshireto New Rule of Evidence
804(b)(3),and that trial rulingthe court’s violated his right processto due

I,under Part Article 15 of the HampshireNew Constitution and Fifththe
and Fourteenth Amendments to the United States Constitution. The State
argues that even if the trial bycourt erred theexcluding testimony, any
error beyondwas harmless a agree.reasonable doubt. We

14, 2008,FebruaryOn the defense witness met with Detectives Richard
SoucyNanan and James of the Department.Manchester Police toldShe
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while he wasto Barbosawritinghad beenthat shethe detectives
bywrittenallegedshe werethem with lettersand providedincarcerated

“I hitwords, as thesuchhad emboldenedallegedlyTheBarbosa. letters
I didbat,” “I it” and “he knewdidbat,” me with thethe “he seendude with

that afterthe detectivesalso toldThe witnessthis and he knows.”do
theRaymond withthat he hitjail, he told herreleased fromBarbosa was

from thetook the battold her that hethat Barbosafurther statedbat. She
it.Raymondand hit withdefendant

harmless.that an error wasprovingofbears the burdenThe State
(2004). unless the623, is not harmlessFox, 624 Error150 N.H.State v.

Id.it not affect the verdict.doubt that didbeyond a reasonableprovesState
if the alternativea reasonable doubtbeyondharmlessmayAn error be

nature, orquantityoverwhelminganguilta is ofevidence of defendant’s
cumulative or inconse­merelyisif inadmissible evidenceand theweight

v.guilt.evidence of Stateof the State’sstrengthin relation to thequential
determination,(2011). this weGordon, 410, makingIn161 N.H. 416-17

characterat trial as well as thepresentedthe alternative evidenceconsider
Id. at 417.evidence itself.of the inadmissible

excludingerred inthat the trial courtdeciding,withoutAssuming,
witness, this error wasconclude thatof the defense wetestimonythe

was of anguiltof the defendant’sthe alternative evidenceharmless because
the defendant of second-­jurythe to convictoverwhelming nature. For

reasonablemurder, beyondto arequired prove,wasdegree the State
recklessly under circum­doubt, such deaththat the defendant “cause[d]

of human life.”indifference to the valuemanifesting an extremestances
I(b).630:1-b,RSA

the testi-murder includedsecond-degreealternative evidence ofThe
arounda ofgroup peoplethat she witnessedmony Krystalof Case

that as shekids. She testifiedfightingwho was with twoRaymond
scene, standingthe defendantimmediately recognizedthe sheapproached

that she knewbydown his side. She statedholding a baseball batnearby
in class thealgebrain the next to herhe sat rowthe defendant because

run towardsthat saw the defendanttestified sheprevious year. She
the“in the head and the back” withhit the back ofRaymond Raymondand

thenRaymondstated thator three” times. Shebat two“[a]boutbaseball
collapsed.

testimony from one witness whoalso includedThe alternative evidence
fall to theRaymonda and then sawRaymondhit with batsaw two men

“took off’ and one of theeveryoneat this pointHe testified thatground.
nearby dumpster.in athe batdroppedhim with a bat andbymen ran

that, in heday question,on theSanders testifiedChristopherDetective
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located a red aluminum in dumpsterbaseball bat a near the scene of the
altercation. Sanders identified this baseball at trial.bat The defendant later
identified the same bat as his mother’s and testified that it was the bat he
brought Further,to the scene when he Raymond.confronted the evidence
included the testimonydefendant’s own that he presentwas at the scene
and that he theused bat to make “check atswing[s]” Raymond.

Moreover, the Raymondexcluded evidence that Barbosa struck with the
bat and doingconfessed to so would have been cumulative. State v.Cf.
Dorval, (1999)455, 457-58144N.H. (finding any error in trial rulingcourt’s
precluding defendant from cross-examining officer about statements made
by uncharged party concerning party’sthat knowledge of crime scene was
harmless where defendant was toable introduce alternative evidence that
uncharged party sources).knew about crime scene from other various
Before the here,defendant offered the testimony at issue jurythe had

that,heard deposition testimony from Felix dayUrena on the in question,
he saw the defendant pass the bat to Barbosa. Urena further indicated that
he witnessed RaymondBarbosa hit twice. theSimilarly, jury heard a
statement from Carlos Martinez that he witnessed RaymondBarbosa hit
with a baseball bat. Both Urena and Martinez stated that Barbosa
confessed to them that hit Raymond Further,he with the bat. as mentioned
above, another witness saw Raymondtwo men hit with a bat and one
witness identified both the defendant and Thus,Barbosa as ahaving bat.

jurythe was made aware that RaymondBarbosa struck with a bat and
confessed to so.doing

Finally, as to the riot charge, pursuant 644:1,1,to RSA the State had to
prove that the defendant

(a) [simultaneously with 2 or persons,...more other engage[d]
in tumultuous or violent conduct therebyand purposely or
recklessly a alarm;create[d] substantial risk of causing public or

(b) . . . 2with or more personsassemble[d] other with the
purpose engagingof soon thereafter in tumultuous or violent
conduct, that 2believing or more personsother in the assembly
have the same purpose; or

(c) . . . with 2 orassemble[d] more other persons with the
purpose of committing an offense against personthe or property
of another whom supposes law,he to be aguilty of violation of the

2believing that or personsmore other in assemblythe thehave
purpose.same

644:1,RSA I.



433

nature.overwhelmingriot of anHere, alternative evidence of wasthe
ata saw the defendanttestimonyincluded the of witness whoThis evidence
allpeoplein of at least three othergroupa baseball bat aholdingthe scene

surroundingand him.” This sameyelling [Raymond]atof whom “started
a Another testifiedBarbosa at the scene with bat. witnesswitness also saw

a with atalongthat saw the defendant at the scene with baseball batshe
Accordingly, wearguing Raymond.other who were withpeopleleast three

error, if any,that the trial court’s was harmless.conclude

III. StatementsVictim’s

trial in asFinally, argues excludingthe defendant that the court erred
himchallenging tohearsay testimony Raymondhis about statements made

away.him him he Thefight, calling asking why walkinga “chicken” and was
beingthat were not offered “forargues Raymond’sdefendant statements

explaintruth rather “to its effect on state ofany point,” [his]the of but
mind; is, thattestimonythat the reasonableness of heexplain, [his]to

Raymond checking disagreesfrom while his bat.” The Stateawaybacked
erred, anythat even if the trial court error was harmless.arguesbut

case,In that caused the death ofallegedthis the State the defendant
inRaymond by striking allegedhim the head with a baseball bat. It further

that the defendant assembled other individuals for the “ofpurposewith
Raymond. theoryThe defendant’s of defense was thatphysically attacking”

that the toRaymond onlyhe never struck with the bat and he used bat
inswings” Raymondmake “check at self-defense.

trial,At the defendant testified on direct examination as follows:

Q: did thisyou person?What observe about white
A: I observed that he had a metal stake.

Q: Okay. it?doingWhat was he with
Challenging peopleA: with it.

Q: Okay. challenging you?Was he
A: Yes.

Q: say?And what did he
—A: That if I towanted

Objection, Honor.MR. CULBERSON the Your[for State]:
Hearsay. approach,Can we Your Honor?

conference,At bench defense counsel indicated that thesubsequentthe
fight.that was him to Thegoing say Raymond challengingdefendant was to

objection.trial court sustained the State’s
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thereafter,Shortly the following testimony duringensued the defen-
dant’s direct examination:

him,Q: Okay. you you youAnd so couldn’t find and said decided
you goingthat were to turn around and go home.

A: Yes.
Q: Okay. Something happened after that?
A: Yes.
Q: What was that?

— house,I walking myA: As was to back to I crossed the street.
street,IAnd when crossed the I Ikept walking, and heard

somebody around,I Iyelling. stoppedSo and turned and I seen
personthe that I looking runningwas for down the stairs.

Q: Okay. person?And who was that
A: Stephen Raymond.
Q: Okay.And what was he yelling?
MR. Objection. Hearsay.CULBERSON:
THE Continue,COURT: Sustained. counsel.

The defendant again Raymond down,later testified that “came down the
—stairs and yelling and atscreaming me____Meaning... [Raymond] was

saying. somethingHe objectedsa[id] about----” The State then hearsayon
grounds. The defendant’s counsel indicated that the defendant would
testify that Raymond asked him where he was and ifgoing he was a
chicken. The trial court sustained the objection.State’s

Assuming, arguendo, that the trial rulings error,court’s were agreewe
with the that any above,State error was harmless. As discussed when the

evidence,trial court has erroneously excluded we must reverse unless the
beyondState can show a reasonable doubt that such error did not affect the
Gabusi, (2003).verdict. 327, 334State v. 149N.H. An mayerror be harmless

beyond a reasonable doubt if the alternative evidence of the defendant’s
guilt nature,is of an overwhelming orquantity, weight, and if the evidence
that was improperly merelyexcluded is cumulative inconsequentialor in
relation strength Peters,to the of the guilt.State’s evidence of v.State 162

(2011).30,N.H. 36

Here, alreadywe have determined that the alternative evidence of the
guiltdefendant’s was of an overwhelming Againstnature. this alternative

evidence, the testimony byexcluded the trial court merelywas cumulative.
The defendant testified to the substance of the excluded statements at
several other points during Gabusi,his direct and cross-examination. See
149 (finding and,N.H. at 334 that the testimony excluded was cumulative
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a that itthus, reasonable doubtproving beyondmet its ofthe State burden
verdict). objection,Before the firstjury’shave thewould not affected

Raymond challengingwasdefendantcounsel asked the whetherdefense
thereafter,“yes.” Shortlythe defendant replied,him a metal stake andwith

and“being aggressive” “wavingRaymondthe testified that wasdefendant
... theRaymondthat “came downhis The defendant later testifiedstick.”

— The defendant also testifiedyelling screamingand at me.”stairs and
Raymondwith after startedswing[s]”that made “check the bathe

Finally,him. defendant testified on cross-fast towards” the“walking
him acallinghe that was chicken.police Raymondexamination that told the

statements would notRaymond’sofmore cumulative evidence ofAdmission
totheory onlythe that he the bat makehave added to defendant’s used

Dorval,in 144 N.H. 457.swings” Accordingly,“check self-defense. atCf.
record, metthat has itsbased our review of the we conclude the Stateupon

toRaymond’sin statements theany excludingburden of that errorproving
a doubt.beyonddefendant was harmless reasonable

in appeal,the his notice of butremaining byThe issues raised defendant
226,briefed, King,are In 149 N.H. 230not deemed waived. re Estate of

(2003).

Affirmed.

C.J., J., LYNN,J.,DALIANIS, Duggan, concurred; specially.and concurred

Lynn, J., I as to whetherhave serious reservationsconcurring specially.
it is with this court to have devised thejudiciary’sconsonant the role for

Benoit, (1985),6decision in v. 126N.H.appendeddetailed form to our State
that equivalentand that the failure to utilize form or itsto have announced

by juvenileapresumption any givena that custodial statementcreates
trial, appropriateat id. at 18. In ancannot be admitted into evidence see

case, I,holding PartI be to reconsider Benoit’s that Articlewillingwould
morerequires something15 of the New Constitution thanHampshire

thetotality-of-the-circumstances analysis determiningfor ad-traditional
juveniles,least suchmissibility byof custodial statements made at older as

C., 707,the in this Fare 442 U.S. 725-27defendant case. See v. Michael
(1979); also J.D.B. v. North 79 U.S.L.W. 4504Carolina,_U.S._,see

2011)(June 16, policetosubjectedthat the of a child(holding age
apparentif known or to a reasonablequestioning, police objectivelyto the

officer, in if the childdetermininga factor that must be considered wasis
occurred). However, asin when the inasmuch thesecustody questioning
case, byin this I in reachedhave not been raised concur the resultissues

majority.the


